C
op
yr
ig
ht
 ©
 2
00

substances.
RTN Retrain Negative
RX-2 Type designation for the Nokia 12 GSM module
(EGSM 900/GSM 1800 MHz bands)
RX-9 Type designation for the Nokia 12 GSM module
(GSM 850/GSM 1900 MHZ bands)
SMS Short Message Service
TA Terminal Adapter
TE Terminal Equipment
2/24
1. ABOUT THIS DOCUMENT
This document introduces the AT commands that can be used with the Nokia
12 GSM module (hereafter Nokia 12 module). For more detailed instructions on
how to use these AT commands, see the AT Command Set for Nokia GSM
Products available at http://www.forum.nokia.com/ or
Note: For more information on using the Nokia 12 module, see the Nokia 12 GSM
Module Product Specification, Nokia 12 GSM Module Software Developer’s
Guide, and Nokia 12 GSM Module JavaTM IMlet Programming Guide.
3/24
2. INTRODUCTION
There are two versions of the Nokia 12 module:
• RX-2 dual-band GSM device supporting EDGE, GPRS, HSCSD, CSD
and SMS in EGSM 900/GSM 1800 MHz bands
Note: An enhanced version of the RX-2, Nokia 12i module, includes GPRS class
10, EDGE class 6, AMR voice codec, and RoHS-free hardware.
• RX-9 dual band GSM device supporting EDGE, GPRS, CSD, SMS in
GSM 850/GSM 1900 MHz bands.
For more information about the Nokia 12 module, other Nokia M2M products
and application development, please visit our website at
Note: Some AT commands related to HSCSD described or mentioned in this
document are not implemented in the Nokia 12 module version RX-9 (for GSM 850
/GSM 1900 MHz network).
4/24
3. PRODUCT SUPPORT
3.1 V.250
Command  Description
ATS3 Command line termination character
ATS4 Response formatting character
ATS5 Command line editing character
ATE Command echo
ATQ Result code suppression
ATV Data Circuit Terminating Equipment (DCE) response format
ATX Result code selection and call progress monitoring control
AT&C Circuit 109 (received line signal detector) behaviour
AT&D Circuit 108 (data terminal ready) behaviour
AT+IFC Data Terminal Equipment (DTE)-DCE local flow control
AT+IPR Fixed DTE rate
AT+ILRR DTE-DCE local port rate reporting
AT+ICF DTE-DCE character framing
3.2 DE FACTO
Command  Description
ATS25 Detect Data Terminal Ready (DTR) change time
AT&S Data Set Ready (DSR) signal behaviour
AT&K Select flow control
5/24
4. GENERIC COMMANDS
4.1 V.250
Command  Description
ATZ Reset to default configuration
AT&F Set to factory-defined configuration
ATI Request identification information
AT+GMI Request terminal adapter (TA) manufacturer identification
AT+GMM Request TA model identification
AT+GMR Request TA revision identification
AT+GSN Request TA serial number identification
AT+GCAP Request complete capabilities list
4.2 DE FACTO
Command  Description